of 31 December 2019 were sold in the Germany segment.

EUR ’000 01–06/2020 01–06/2019

Income from property disposals

	 Investment properties 0 1,810

	 Properties held for sale 40,550 4,700

40,550 6,510

Book value of property disposals

	 Investment properties 0 -1,810

	 Properties held for sale -40,550 -4,700

-40,550 -6,510

Gains on property disposals

	 Investment properties 0 0

	 Properties held for sale 0 0

0 0

28

S IMMO — Interim Report as of 30 June 2020

3.2.4. Results from property valuation

The Germany segment accounted for kEUR 32,888 (HY 2019:

kEUR 93,268) of the revaluation results, the Austria segment for

kEUR -2,180 (HY 2019: kEUR 12,830) and CEE for kEUR -20,481

(HY 2019: kEUR 28,010).

Information on non-observable input factors
underlying valuation (Level 3)
The following tables show the sensitivity of the fair value of rent-

ed investment property with regard to changes in sustainable

rental income and interest rates. The table does not include

properties held for sale and individual properties with develop-

ment potential totalling  kEUR 25,776.

Change in sustainable rent

30 June 2020 31 December 2019

EUR ’000 -10% Output value +10% -10% Output value +10%

Austria 355,430 395,650 436,040 357,000 397,830 438,360

Germany 1,078,193 1,189,152 1,227,174 986,131 1,081,659 1,195,452

CEE 600,770 663,820 727,030 614,115 680,430 746,850

 2,034,393 2,248,622 2,390,244 1,957,246 2,159,919 2,380,662

Change in interest rate

30 June 2020 31 December 2019

EUR ’000 -10% Output value +10% -10% Output value +10%

Austria 423,240 395,650 370,790 425,470 397,830 372,640

Germany 1,274,290 1,189,152 1,047,701 1,181,700 1,081,659 956,491

CEE 734,880 663,820 604,320 753,550 680,430 619,940

 2,432,410 2,248,622 2,022,811 2,360,720 2,159,919 1,949,071

3.2.5. Financial result

Net financial result consisted of the following:

EUR ’000 01–06/2020 01–06/2019

Financing expense -24,155 -27,853

Financing income 979 17,504

Results from companies measured
at equity 1,364 7,830

 -21,812  -2,519

The financial result for the first half of 2019 included dividend

income for the investments in IMMOFINANZ AG and CA Immo-

bilien Anlagen AG in the amount of kEUR 17,000. As a result of

the postponement of the Annual General Meetings of these two

companies due to COVID-19, no corresponding dividend in-

come could be recognised or received in the first half of 2020.

3.2.6. Taxes on income

EUR ’000 01–06/2020 01–06/2019

Current tax expense -6,585 -2,733

Deferred tax income/expense 2,681 -20,132

 -3,903 -22,865

29

Consolidated interim financial statements  — Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements